Whereas, the Theatre Arts Section of the North Carolina Department of Cultural 

Resources was created by an act of the General Assembly in 1973; and 

Whereas, the State has adopted the slogan, "North Carolina, the State of the Arts"; 

and 

Whereas, the annual appropriation of said section was set at seventy-five thousand 

dollars ($75,000) to provide economic aid to the established outdoor dramas and the other 

professional theatres and to encourage the development and support of professional theatre in 

the State; and 

Whereas, the number of outdoor dramas and other professional theatre companies 

has increased from eight to 18 while the annual appropriation has not been increased; and 

Whereas, the two million two hundred twenty-three thousand five hundred dollars 

($2,223,500) expended by the nonprofit professional theatres in North Carolina during the past 

fiscal year represents an economic impact of thirteen million three hundred forty-one thousand 

dollars ($13,341,000) on the State's economy; and 

Whereas, the professional theatre companies attract thousands of tourists to the State 

annually to view their productions, thereby further increasing money into the State's economy; 

and 

Whereas, all 100 counties in North Carolina receive the service and economic

[...]

professional theatres in North Carolina need increased financial support; Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of Cultural Resources 

from the General Fund the sum of two hundred ten thousand dollars ($210,000) for the fiscal 

year 1977-78, and the sum of two hundred ten thousand dollars ($210,000) for the fiscal year 

1978-79, to be used for the further development of North Carolina's nonprofit professional 

theatres. These funds are in addition to all funds appropriated to the Department of Cultural 

Resources for any purpose. Of the sums appropriated to the Department of Cultural Resources